

අංක 2207/8 - 2020 දෙසැම්බර් මස 23 වැනි බදාදා - 2020.12.23 No. 2207/8 - WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2020

(Published by Authority)

# PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

# **Government Notifications**

## THE SOCIETIES ORDINANCE

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Sections 3 and 4 of the Societies Ordinance (Chapter 123), I, Mahinda Rajapaksa, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance do by this notification—

- 01. Authorize the purpose for which the Society known as "SAMASTHA LANKA SANSKRUTHIKA EKAMUTHU PADANAMA" situated at No. 31/17, Thuduwegoda, Wathugedara as a purpose to which the powers and facilities of that Ordinance ought to be extended; and
- 02. Limit the application of that Ordinance to aforesaid society by exempting it from the provision of Section 5(4) of that Ordinance.

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance.

Ministry of Finance, The Secretariat, Lotus Road, Colombo 01, 23rd December, 2020.



1A—G 33362 — 25 (12/2020) This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk 2A I කොටස : (I) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2020.12.23 Part I : Sec. (I) - GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 23.12.2020

#### THE SOCIETIES ORDINANCE

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Sections 3 and 4 of the Societies Ordinance (Chapter 123), I, Mahinda Rajapaksa, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance do by this notification—

- 01. Authorize the purpose for which the Society known as "MARGA SANWARDHANA ADHIKARIYE VISHRAMIKA NILADHARINGE SANGAMAYA" situated at No. 93/14A, Kahanthota Road, Pittugala, Malambe as a purpose to which the powers and facilities of that Ordinance ought to be extended; and
- 02. Limit the application of that Ordinance to aforesaid society by exempting it from the provision of Section 5(4) of that Ordinance.

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance.

Ministry of Finance, The Secretariat, Lotus Road, Colombo 01, 23rd December, 2020.

### THE SOCIETIES ORDINANCE

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by Sections 3 and 4 of the Societies Ordinance (Chapter 123), I, Mahinda Rajapaksa, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance do by this notification—

- 01. Authorize the purpose for which the Society known as "SRI LANKA PERADIGA WASTHUVIDYA VIDWATH AYATHANAYA" situated at Sri Gnanawasa Thripitaka Vidyayathanaya, No. 1119/3, Sarana Mawatha, Kotte Road, Rajagiriya as a purpose to which the powers and facilities of that Ordinance ought to be extended; and
- 02. Limit the application of that Ordinance to aforesaid society by exempting it from the provision of Section 5(4) of that Ordinance.

MAHINDA RAJAPAKSA, Prime Minister and Minister of Finance.

Ministry of Finance, The Secretariat, Lotus Road, Colombo 01, 23rd December, 2020.